Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02121190

Name of Company

Newlands [Seaford] Educational Trust in Liguidation

We
Michael Bowell, Second Floor, Shaw House, 3 Tunsgate, Guildford, Surrey, GU1 3QT

Dermot Coakley, Second Floor, Shaw House, 3 Tunsgate, Guildford, Surrey, GU1 3QT

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 28/05/2013 to 27/05/2014

Signed Bate 01/07/2014

U/ )y

MBI Coakley Ltd
2nd Floor, Shaw House
3 Tunsgate

JHARY

Ref  152/MB/DC/SC/ME o0 oono0ts  #33

PANIES HOUSE
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Lunited Glasgow COM




Private and Confidential
NEWLANDS [SEAFORD] EDUCATIONAL TRUST
In Liquidation

NEWLANDS [SEAFORD]
EDUCATIONAL TRUST [“the Trust”]
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Annual Progress Report to the Members
and Creditors

Pursuant to S104A Insolvency Act 1986
Dated 27 June 2014

Annual Report june 2014




Private and Confidential
NEWLANDS [SEAFORD] EDUCATIONAL TRUST
In Liquidation

1. Report
In accordance with the relevant provisions, I present the Annual Progress Report to
the Members and Creditors of the Trust. The purpose of the report 1s to provide you

with an account of the Liquudators’ acts and dealings and the conduct of the winding
up during the hquidation.

Attached to this report are the following documents:

v

Appendix A - Summary of Liquidators” Receipts and Payment Account for
the year ending 27 May 2014

Appendix B - Summary of Liquidators’ time costs for the year 27 May 2014
Appendix C - Supplementary Information

Appendix D - MBI Fees and Disbursements Policies

Appendix E - Notice of No Dividend

VVVY

Please note a copy of a Creditors” Guide to Liquidators’ Fees 1s also available online
at http./ /www mbicoakley co uk/important-docs html by clicking on the link titled
Liquidation

I comment further on progress in the hquudation below.

2, Summary Receipts and Payments Account

The contents of the summary receipts and payments account [Appendix A] are
largely self explanatory, however, I report further on certain items below

2.1. Receipts

As advised previously, the Estimated Statement of Affairs affirmed by the
Darectors at the date that the Trust went mto hquidation did not eshmate that
there would be any realisations in the liquudation However, the following assets
were 1n fact realised-

211 Cash at Bank - £23,704.53: Smce my last report, a further credit
balance of £85.35 has been realised This sum represents a small balance
held on a client account by the Trust’s solicitors, Veale Wasbrough
Vizards

212 Book Debts - £4,450: As reported previously, this figure relates to a
claxm, which the Trust had lodged in the Liquudation of Newlands
College Ltd [“NCL”]. The Liquidation of NCL has now concluded and
no further funds are recoverable

2.2 Payments
2.21 Legal Fees - £3,110: As advised previously, this figure represents legal

fees incurred in obtaining a Court Order agamst the Trust's Accountants,
for the delivering up of books and records

Annual Report June 2014




Private and Confidential
NEWLANDS [SEAFORD] EDUCATIONAL TRUST

In Liquidation
3. Matters requiring further investigation
In my last report to creditors I advised that my mvestigations had potentally

revealed an addibional source of recovery, for creditors of the Trust, through legal
action against the Trust’s Directors for Wrongful Trading.

Further to the above, I advised creditors that the Liquidators’ Solicitors were
attempting to obtain a policy for adverse costs insurance with a view to commencing
legal proceedings.

I must advise creditors that having approached several mnsurance providers and
Iitigation funders, 1t has not proved possible to obtain the requsite policy. I must
therefore advise creditors that given the circumstances, the Liquidators have httle
option but to abandon the claims against the Trust’s Directors

4. Creditors’ Claims
Creditors’ non-preferential claims, which have been received by the Liquidators

amount to £392,030 agamnst a Statement of Affairs figure of £312,665 Preferential
Creditor claims amount to £54,073

5. Dividend Prospects
5.1 Secured Creditors

There are no charges registered against the Company and 1t follows that there are
no secured creditors

5.2 Preferential Creditors
The only preferential creditor in the Liquidation 1s the Teachers Pension Fund.
5.3 Non-Preferential Creditors

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Liquudators
must report on the amount of funds distributed to unsecured creditors 1n respect
of the prescribed part

There 1s not a holder of Qualifymg Floating Charges [*QFL”] that post dates the
15t of September 2003 and therefore the provisions of sechon 176A of the Act
relating to the Prescribed Part do not apply

I must advise creditors that since there 1s no longer any prospect of further
recoveries, a dividend will not be payable in this matter due to insufficient funds
being realised Please find attached a Notice of No Dividend [Appendix E]

Annual Report June 2014




Private and Confidential
NEWLANDS [SEAFORD] EDUCATIONAL TRUST
In Liquidation

6. Liquidators' Remuneration

Resolutions relating to the basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration were approved by
Creditors at the first meeting, as previously reported. A sumumary of the time spent is
attached as Appendix B in accordance with Statemnent of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9),
for the information of the members and creditors. Thuis summary 1s split into two
parts showing the Liquidators’ time costs for the period 28 May 2010 to 27 May 2013
and the period 28 May 2013 to 27 May 2014

Additional mformation in relation to Office Holders’ Fees [Appendix D] setting out
thus firm's palicies on disbursements and current charge out rates 13 attached.

The time costs as at 27 May 2014 are £24,899

7. Statement of the outstanding expenses

I attach as Appendix C Supplementary Information, which shows the outstanding
expenses incurred by the Liquidators as at 27 May 2014

8. OQutstanding Matters

The only matters preventing the conclusion of the Liquidation are the agreement and
settlement of the Liquidators’ solicitor’s fees, together with obtaming tax clearance
from HM Revenue & Customs. I therefore anticipate being in a position to conclude
thus matter within the next three months

9. Conclusion

If any creditor or member requires any further information or clarification on any
matter relating to the hiquidation of the Company, please contact this office.

A statement of the creditors’” and members’ rights to request further information and
challenge the Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses 1s available online at
http-/ / www.mbicoakley.co.uk/important-docs html by clicking on the ink titled
Liquidation

For your information my authorising body is the Insolvency Prachtioners
Association and that of my Jomt Liquudator, Mr Coakley, 1s the Institute of Chartered
Accountants it England & Wales

Please contact me if you requure any further information

24

MichawtBowell
Jownt Liquidator
Newlands [Seaford] Educational Trust in Liguidation

Annual Report June 2014 doc




Newlands (Seaford) Ed Trust
(In Liquidation)

Summary of Joint Liquidators' Receipts & Payments Account
For the period 28 May 2010 (Date of Appointment) to 27 May 2014

Appendix A

From 28/05/2010 From 28/05/2013 Total
To 27/05/2013 To 27/05/2014
RECEIFTS £ (£) (£)
Book Debts 4,450.51 - 4,450 51
Cash at Bank 23,6198 8535 23,704 53
Contribution to Legal Costs 2,758.00 - 2,758 00
Bank Interest Gross 4.88 13.28 1816
30,832.57 98.63 30,931.20
PAYMENTS
Specific Bond 1000 - 10.00
Legal Fees 3,110.00 - 311000
Liquidators' Disbursements
Telephone Telex & Fax 010 - 010
Stationery & Postage 14559 - 145.59
Storage Costs 120 - 1.20
Statutory Adverlising 27086 - 27086
VAT 69355 - 693.55
4,231.30 - 4,231.30
Balance held in interest bearing account: 26,699.90
Michael Bowell

Joint Liguidator




sLiry POWITELD) SIUMUBEMGEN] [0 ),

000 PRUIRID Soa [TQL
4% <74 05°0ZL'TZ oL16 000 0zTTe s o0TTS KINOH IMOL
000 000 o [ 1] 000 000 00 Supaiy
®¥ 66T 05 £51°2 062 000 022 oro 0e Lz SIOSSY )0 LoRESIEEY
26782 00 466 6 00 pe 000 co oL x4 1% ~4 suonaBnseaul
S5TRE onees 001t 0o 18] gz oLy s101paID
o 14 000 000 000 o [ ]1] LOLEN tads 8se]
2LELL wWree 08 8L 000 cESL [.:14] oL Sunneg ¥ upy
(31 oy s poddng Sjuotsto ol
Apnoy sBeray {¥) rs00 ouny. wmoH Moy 2 WUTIERSY JoMIog JTMa0 soBauey g UORDUTJ HIOM 30 VOMEIDIRSEID

£102/S0442 ©L
180d 9pon) walorg
1sru) p3g (piojeag) spueman - Gl

Arewwing 1s09 % s 6diS - Agug awi)
g xipuaddy




000 PRUIRE) 580y Neioy
s [ TANN 08'L 000 ory 09’0 0627 LMoy 0],
Toe 00 YrS ozl 000 oL c00 0L ROESY J0 USSRy
19008 05 550 [ 1Y 00Q 010 00 oL slessy N0 90t
00'S6Z os'ee 00 oao [ 414} ¢ 4 ®o Axdoxd Zog
8520z 0S¥CT L 1%} 000 (34 og'0 ozt Bupuuwg 2 urupy
00 52 05 Lr2 060 000 000 050 g0 SMOAGY 958D SOL
12681 00 286 or's 000 OEw 000 060 VONORSILIUDY 058 pOL
(3) ey LS woddng SRUOETOJUL
Aunay alrieay (3} 3302 oun), EMOH Ao T AUy MRS K0 Sbruen Iauyey UOBSUN HIOM JO UGHEILISTED

g xtpuaddy

L1504 3pog paloig
YIOZ/S0/LT OL £10ZISOMT WIS
N1, P3 (p10jEaS) SpuemaN - ZG1

Arewiwung 3s09 g aw] 6dIS pajiesaq - Aug ouwng




Appendix C
Newlands (Seaford) Ed Trust
{(In Liquidation)
Supplementary Information

Registered Office

MBI Coakley Ltd

2nd Floor, Shaw House
3 Tunsgate

Guildford

GU13QT

Registered Number
2121190

Appointment Details

Jomnt Liquidator - Michael Bowell

Jomnt Liquidator - Dermot Coakley

Second Floor Shaw House, 3 Tunsgate, Guildford, Surrey, GU1 3QT
Appointment Date - 28/05/2010

Changes to Office Holders
None

Additional Information
Dividends / Distributions / Consigned Funds

Dividend Type Date Admtted Number Pad pm£E
No Dividends Paid

Unrealisable Assets
N/A

Details of Basis of Remuneration

At the meehng of Creditors held 28 May 2010, Creditors passed a resolution that the Liquidators' fees be
based on a tume cost basis with Value Added Tax, at the rate applicable, to be added to such fees

The Liquidator was also authorised to draw disbursements by reference to the Category 2 Disbursements
as outhned m’A Creditors guide to Liquidator's Fees'




Newlands {Seaford) Ed Trust

(In Liquidation)

Statement of Remuneration / Expenses

For period 28/05/2010 to 27/05/2014

Account

Specific Bond

Liquidators' Fees

Legal Fees

Liquidators' Disbursements
VAT

Telephone Telex & Fax
Stationery & Postage
Storage Costs

Statutory Adverhising

Appendix C

Accrued

Incurred In Period Accrued Total
In Period For Last Period In Period In Period
90,00 - 90 00
23,120 50 1,778.50 24,899.00
10,441 10 1,558.90 12,000.00
7.28 39.01 46,29
52,00 2080 72.80
- 33,710.88 3,397.21 37,108.09




Appendix D

NEWLANDS [SEAFORD] EDUCATIONAL TRUST

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES PURSUANT TO
STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 {SIP9)

In accordance with best practice, we provide below details of the policy of MBI Coakley Ltd
["MBI”] in respect of fees and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency The policy
covers the following.

Staff allocation and the nse of subcontractors
Professional advisers

Disbursements

Charge out rates and work performed

B

1. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

The general approach to resourcing assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience
appropriate to meet the specific requirements of the case, having regard to its nature and
complexity The case team will usually consist of a Dhrector, Manager and Administrator

It 15 not our general policy to utilise the services of subcontractors and no subcontractors have been
used on this case.

2, Professional Advisers

On this assignment we have used the services of the professional advisers listed below We have
also indicated the basis of our fee arrangement with them whach is subject to periodic review

Name of Professional Adviser Basgis of Fees

Ronaldsons LLP Solicitors - Time Costs plus Disbursements
(in respect of S236 order), Conditional Fee
Agreement (in relation to action for wrongful
trading)

When choosing professional advisers, we take into consideration thewr experience and ability to
perform the type of work required, the complexity of the assignment, their suitabihty for the
particular case and the basis of the fee arrangement.

3. Disbursements

It is the policy of MBI to charge and recover all actual disbursements [Category 1 Disbursements]
meurred and full records of those disbursements are retained and are available, together with an
explanation as to why they have been wncurred, to all creditors. Category 1 disbursements do not
require spectfic approval by creditors Tlus type of disbursement generally comprises of external
supphers of services identifiable to a specific case, such as postage, statutory advertising, room
hire, and document collection In addition, any properly reimbursed expenses of the Office Holders
and of their staff will be recovered




Appendix D

The recovery of Category 2 Disbursements requires the approval of creditors before they can be
paid It is also our policy mn all insolvencies to charge the following Category 2 Disbursements at
the rates showm:

Travel - Motor Vehicles are charged at 65p per mile and all other forms of travel are charged
at actual cost

Company Records Storage - 40p per week per archuve box, £6 per box destruction
Photocopying/Facsumiles - 10p per sheet

Room Hire - meetings held at MBI's offices £150. Meetings at any other venue at actual cost

VAT 1s chargeable on all disbursements at the prevailing rate.
4, Charge-out Rates

The current hourly charge-out rates per staff involved in working on the insclvency are set out
below, together with the rates for the previous year

Grade Year 2014 Year 2013 Year 2012
£ £ £
Office Holder 345 325 325
Director 295 295 295
Manager 1 265 265 265
Manager 2 235 235 235
Administrator 1 165 165 165
Administrator 2 145 145 145

The rates charged by MBI are reviewed n January of each year and are adjusted to take account of
inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computenised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 15 recorded at that time  In accordance
with best practice, time 1s charged 1n 6 minute units.

A description of the work performed under the main activity codes shown on the SIP% summary

attached, are as follows.

Activity

Description

Administration & Planning

Includes: case planning, statutory returns, maintenance of bank
accounts and estate records, appomtment notification,
administrative set-up, maintenance of records, matters relaling to
1ax, general correspondence, general legal advice, meetings

Investigations

Includes- statutory duty of inveshgation into company's affairs,
investigating generally, CDDA reports, legal advice

Realisation of Assels

Includes realisation of assets, identifying, securing and msuring of
assets, costs associated with sale of business and assets, debt
collection, legal advice

Trading Includes tme on site, ordering and supply of goods, supervision of
staff, debt collechon management of trading operations, accounting
for tradung, on-going employee 1ssues, legal advice

Creditors Includes correspondence and meetings with creditors, pension

issues and employees, reporting to creditors, retention of btle,
adjudicabing on creditor claims, employee matters, legal advice




IN THE MATTERS OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
AND
NEWLANDS [SEAFORD] EDUCATIONAL TRUST IN LIQUIDATION

NOTICE OF NO DIVIDEND

[Company Number: 02121190]

The following information is 1ssued in accordance with rules 4.186(1)(b) and 11.7 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended).

I, Michael Bowell, Joint Liquidator to the above Company, hereby give notice to all known
creditors that | am unable to declare a dividend in this matter

An up to date receipts and payments account 1s enclosed detailing the amounts realised from
the assets and payments made i the hquidation of the estate

Dated 27 June 2014

For and on behalf of
Newlands [Seaford] Educational Trust
In Liquidation

Michael Bowell
Jomnt Liquidator
Licensed as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Assocation




